

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 81 & 82 MAP 2019

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION; CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA, L.L.C.,
CHESAPEAKE OPERATING L.L.C., CHESAPEAKE ENERGY MARKETING L.L.C.,
ANADARKO PETROLEUM CORPORATION, AND
ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE L.L.C.,
Appellants.

**Brief of Amici Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States
of America, the Pennsylvania Chamber of Business and Industry, and
the National Association of Manufacturers in Support of Appellants**

Appeal from the March 15, 2019 Order of the Commonwealth Court,
Docket Nos. 58 & 60 CD 2018, affirming the December 15, 2017 Order of
the Court of Common Pleas of Bradford County, Docket No. 2015IR0069

Of Counsel:

Michael B. Schon

Tara S. Morrissey

U.S. Chamber Litigation Center

1615 H Street NW

Washington, DC 20062

Peter Tolsdorf

Erica Klenicki

National Association of Manufacturers

733 10th Street NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20001

Robert L. Byer (PA 25447)

Christopher H. Casey (PA 50625)

Leah A. Mintz (PA 320732)

Duane Morris LLP

30 S. 17th Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 979-1000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America, Pennsylvania Chamber of
Business and Industry, and
National Association of
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| This Court should not approve the Attorney General’s attempt to engraft onto a consumer protection statute antitrust causes of action and remedies that the General Assembly has repeatedly rejected..... | 3 |
| A. This Court has consistently recognized that matters of public policy and the creation of causes of action and remedies are within the exclusive domain of the General Assembly. | 3 |
| B. By its plain language, the UTPCPL does not include antitrust causes of action, nor permit antitrust remedies..... | 9 |
| C. Authorizing the Attorney General to bring antitrust causes of action and pursue antitrust remedies under the UTPCPL will create a chilling effect for the business community in Pennsylvania..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Commonwealth</i> 206 A.3d 51 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bell v. Koppers Co., Inc.</i> 392 A.2d 1380 (Pa. 1978) | 18 |
| <i>Benson ex rel. Patterson v. Patterson</i> 830 A.2d 966 (Pa. 2003) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Commonwealth ex rel. Creamer v. Monumental Props., Inc.</i> 329 A.2d 812 (Pa. 1974) | 6, 10-11 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Kingston</i> 143 A.3d 917 (Pa. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>D'Ambrosio v. Pa. Nat'l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 431 A.2d 966 (Pa. 1981) | 5 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012) | 15 |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> 513 U.S. 561 (1995) | 13 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| <i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> 431 U.S. 720 (1977) | 16 |
| <i>Krenzelak v. Krenzelak</i> 469 A.2d 987 (Pa. 1983) | 19 |
| <i>Mamlin v. Genoe (City of Philadelphia Police Beneficiary Ass’n)</i> 17 A.2d 407 (Pa. 1941) | 8 |
| <i>McClellan v. Health Maint. Org. of Pa.</i> 686 A.2d 801 (Pa. 1996) | 12 |
| <i>Northway Village No. 3, Inc. v. Northway Props., Inc.</i> 244 A.2d 47 (Pa. 1968) | 13 |
| <i>Program Admin. Servs., Inc. v. Dauphin Cty. Gen. Auth.</i> 928 A.2d 1013 (Pa. 2007) | 4 |
| <i>Snyder Bros. Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> 198 A.3d 1056 (Pa. 2018) | 8 |
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> 522 U.S. 3 (1997) | 16 |
| <i>Weaver v. Harpster</i> 975 A.2d 555 (Pa. 2009) | 3-7 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----------|
| Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, Act of December 17, 1968, P.L. 1224, <i>as</i> <i>amended</i> , 73 P.S. § 201-1 – 201-9.3..... | 2 |
| 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)..... | 9, 12-14 |

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 1 Pa.C.S. § 1921 | 10 |
| 1 Pa.C.S. § 1922 | 11 |
| 1 Pa.C.S. § 1926 | 18 |
| 42 Pa.C.S. § 5527(6) | 19 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, 2017 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States (Sept. 2017). | 17 |
